

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/27/2021 4:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99983-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ELLIOTT GIBSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE, INC.,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

WINTERBAUER & DIAMOND PLLC

Steven H. Winterbauer, WSBA #16468
Nicholas Gillard-Byers, WSBA #45707
Attorneys for Respondent

WINTERBAUER & DIAMOND PLLC
7683 SE 27th St. #495
Mercer Island, Washington 98040
Telephone: (206) 676-8440
Facsimile: (206) 676-8441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....4

 A. The Trial Court Properly Applied Existing
 Precedent, Including *Davis* and *Goodman*.....4

 B. The Appellate Court’s Alleged Disposition of
 Fact Issues Does Not Present Valid Grounds for
 Review.12

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist.,
106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986) 9

Davis v. Microsoft Corp.,
149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003) 4-5, 7, 9, 11

Dean v. METRO,
104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985) 9

Doe v. Boeing,
121 Wn.2d 8 9

Goodman v. Boeing Co.,
127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995) 4, 11

Kries v. WA-SPOK Primary Care LLC,
190 Wn. App. 98, 362 P.3d 974 (2015) 8

Molloy v. City of Bellevue,
71 Wn. App. 382, 859 P.2d 613 (1993),
review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1024, 875 P.2d 635 (1994) 9-12

Roness v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
394 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (W.D. Wash. 2019) 9

Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.,
675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012) 7

Warner v. City of Carlsbad,
58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995) 9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)1

RCW 49.60.180 (1)..... 9

29 C.F.R. Section 1630.2 app. (2011) 9

WAC 162-22-020(3) 9

Other

EEOC Enforcement Guidance, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: Applying Performance and Conduct Standards to Employees with Disabilities* (<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/applying-performance-and-conduct-standards-employees-disabilities#issues>) 6
